

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-0111

NORM LAUNI, II,
Plaintiff, Below, Petitioner

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

Vs.)

**19-C-15
(Mineral County)**

**THE HAMPSHIRE COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, and
COUNTY OF HAMPSHIRE, WEST VIRGINIA, et al.**
Defendants Below, Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Counsel for the Petitioner,

Christian J. Riddell, Esquire
WV Bar #12202
The Riddell Law Group
329 S. Queen Street
Martinsburg, WV 25401
(304)267-3949
mail@theriddelllawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

III. Assignments of Error.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....1

V. Summary of Argument.....11

VI. Argument.....11

 1. Standard of Review.....11

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PETITIONER’S
 CLAIMS FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION AGAINST
 RESPONDENTS JAMES, NAZELROD, AND OURS.....12

 A. The Actions Complained of against Respondents James and Ours
 do not entitle them to Absolute Immunity.....15

 B. There was no probable cause to arrest Petitioner, and the probable
 cause finding made was based on evidence which was fraudulent
 and
 falsified.....19

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PETITIONER’S
 CLAIMS OF ABUSE OF PROCESS AGAINST DEFENDANT
 NAZELROD.....22

 III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PETITIONER’S
 CLAIMS OF CIVIL CONSPIRACY AGAINST RESONDENT’S
 JAMES, OURS, AND NAZELROD.....25

VII. Conclusion.....26

 Certificate of Service.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 12(b)6.....	11, 12, 24
------------------	------------

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 12(b)(6).....	15
Rule 54(b).....	6

Cases:

<i>Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Comm'n</i> , 201 W.Va. 108, 492 S.E.2d 167 (1997).....	12
<i>Sedlock v. Moyle</i> , 668 S.E.2d 176 at Syl.Pt. (W.Va. 2008).....	12
<i>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 236 S.E.2d 207 (W.Va. 1977).....	12
<i>John W. Lodge Distributing Co., Inc. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 245 S.E.2d 157 at 158-159 (W.Va. 1978).....	12
<i>Forshey v Jackson</i> , 671 S.E.2d 748, 754.....	12
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Eades</i> , 144 S.E.2d 703 (W.Va. 1965).....	12
<i>Corra v. Conley</i> , No. 13-0430, 2013 WL 6153013, at *3 (W.Va. Nov. 22, 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Mooney v. Frazier</i> , 693 S.E.2d 333, 345 n. 12 (2010).....	13
<i>Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin J. Davis, & Louis Palmer, Jr., Litigation handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , §8©, at 213 (3d ed.2008).....	13
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	14, 17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 494 (1991).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, 273-74, (1993).....	14
<i>Hampton v. Chicago</i> , 484 F.2d 602, 608 (CA7 1973).....	14
<i>Burns, supra</i> , at 492, 111 S.Ct. 1934.....	14
<i>Kalina, supra</i> , at 126, 118 S.Ct. 502.....	14
<i>Burns, supra</i> , at 496, 111 S.Ct. 1934.....	14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, 277, 113 S.Ct. 2606, 125 L.Ed.2d 209 (1993)....	14, 18, 20

<i>Kalina, supra</i> , at 132, 118 S.Ct. 502 (SCALIA, J., concurring).....	14
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335, 343 (2009).....	14
<i>Buckley</i> , 509 U.S. at 273, 113 S.Ct. at 2615.....	15, 19
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 491, 111 S.Ct. 1934, 1941-142, 114 L.Ed.2d 547 (1991).....	15
<i>Buckley</i> , 509 U.S. at 273-75, 113 S.Ct. at 2616.....	15
<i>Allen v. Lowder</i> , 875 F.2d 82, 85-86 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Houston v. Partee</i> , 978 F.2d 362 (7 th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1005, 113 S.Ct. 1647, 123 L.Ed.2d 269 (1993).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Smithers</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1256, 1266 (S.D.W.Va. 1995), aff'd, 91 F.3d 132 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Weary v. Foster</i> , No. 20-30406 (5 th Cir. May 3, 2022).....	17, 18, 20
No. 5:15-03736, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191655, 9-13 (S.D. W.Va. Oct 24, 2017).....	17
<i>McNair v. Erwin</i> , 84 W.Va. 250, 99 S.E. 454 (1919).....	20
<i>Jarvis v. West Virginia State Police</i> , 227 W.Va. 472, 711 S.E.2d 542 (W.Va. 2010).....	20, 22
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956, 961-62 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Gonzalez Rucci v. INS</i> , 405 F.3d 45, 49 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275, 282-83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Riley v. City of Montgomery, Alabama</i> , 104 F.3d 1247, 1254 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331, 353 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420, 1426 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Harris v. Riderick</i> , 126 f.3d 1189, 1198 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Cf. Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062, 1067 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Hinchman v. Moore</i> , 312 F.3d 198 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618, 620-21 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Wayne Cty. Bank v. Hodges</i> , 338 S.E.2d 202, 205 (W.Va. 1985).....	22, 24
<i>Preiser v. MacQueen</i> , 177 W.Va. 273, 279 n.8 (W.Va. 1985).....	24

Dixon v. Am. Indus. Leasing Co., 253 S.E.2d 150, 152 (W.Va. 1979).....25
Porter v. Mack, 40 S.E. 459, 460 (W.Va. 1901).....25
State v. Osakalumi, 461 s.E.2d 504, 194 W.Va. 758 (W.Va. 1995).....26
